

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

Criminal Revision No. 498 of 2016

Omprakash Verma S/o Jeewan Lal Verma, Aged About 33 Years R/o Village & Post Rohina (Sirikhurd), Ghatrani Road, Rajim, District Raipur (Chhattisgarh) Presently Residing At Qtr. No. 2C, Sadak 37, Sector - 7, Bhilai, Police Station Bhilai Nagar, District Durg (C.G.)

---- Applicant

Versus

The State Of Chhattisgarh Through District Magistrate, Durg, District Durg (Chhattisgarh)

---- Respondent

01/06/2016	Shri H.B. Agrawal, Senior Advocate assisted by Smt. Itu Rani Mukherjee, counsel for the applicant. Shri B. Gop Kumar, Dy. Advocate General for the State. Call for the record of court below. Heard on I.A. No.01/2016, which is an application for suspension of sentence and for grant of bail to the applicant. The applicant has been convicted for the commission of offence under Section 498-A of the Indian Penal Code and sentenced him to undergo rigorous imprisonment for nine months with fine of ₹ 200/-,	

	plus default stipulations Taking into consideration the short term sentence awarded to the applicant and that he is languishing in jail since 25.05.2016, the application (I.A. No.1/2016) is allowed. It is directed that the jail sentence imposed upon the applicant shall remain suspended during pendency of this revision and he shall be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety in the like sum to the satisfaction of the trial Court for his appearance before the concerned trial Court on <u>8th August, 2016</u> and thereafter continue to appear on all such other dates as are given to him in that behalf till the disposal of the revision. List it for admission after receipt of record. In view of above, I.A. Nos. 2 & 3 stand disposed off. Sd/- (Manindra Mohan Shrivastava) Vacation Judge	
--	---	--

D/-