



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRR No. 498 of 2016

Omprakash Verma **versus** The State Of Chhattisgarh

Order Sheet

17.06.2026	Mr. H. B. Agrawal, Senior Counsel along with Mrs. Swati Agrawal, counsel for the applicant. Mr. Kanhaiya Ram Yadav, PL for the State. Heard on I.A. No. 04/2026, which is an application for exemption from appearance. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant had been directed to remain present on each and every date of hearing by this Court. It is further submitted that the applicant had made preparations to appear before this Court today; however, he received an intimation from the Office of the Chief Minister, State of Chhattisgarh, informing him that he is to be awarded an appreciation certificate on 17.06.2026. A copy of the said intimation is filed as Annexure-A. He further submits that the applicant's

AMIT PATEL	presence is required for receiving the appreciation certificate. In these circumstances, a prayer is made for exemption from the applicant's personal appearance before this Court for today. Considering the submissions made and the reasons assigned in I.A. No. 04/2026, the same is allowed. Applicant is exempted from his appearance before this Court today. List this case after two weeks. Sd/- (Rajani Dubey) Judge
------------	---